HR1117 Series
Low Dropout Linear Regulator
Rev:1.0 Zhuhai Hongjiacheng Technology co., Ltd 1  of  6
宏 嘉 诚 科 技
•Quiescent Current: 5mA
•Input Voltage Range: 15V
•Output Current: 1000mA

R+O Co.,Ltd.
Part Numbering
Ordering Information
SOT-89 Marking:
HR1117V-ADJ: 1117-ADJ
HR1117V-1.8: 1117-1.8
HR1117V-2.5: 1117-2.5
HR1117V-3.3: 1117-3.3
HR1117V-5.0: 1117-5.0
Package Package Code Unit Weight(g) Reel(pcs) Box(pcs) Carton(pcs) Delivery Mode MSL
SOT-89 R1 0.045 1000 8000 48000 7'' 3
SOT-223 R3 0.231 3000 6000 30000 13'' 3
2.VOUT
SOT-223
2.VOUT
1.GND/ADJ
2.VOUT
3.VIN
HR1117 Series
Low Dropout Linear Regulator
Rev:1.0 Zhuhai Hongjiacheng Technology co., Ltd 2  of  6
宏 嘉 诚 科 技
Typical Application Circuit
GND
Common
C2
10μF
+C1
10μF
+
Common
GND
HR1117�Series
 VIN
 VIN  VOUT
 VOUT
GND
Common
C2
10μF
+C1
10μF
+
Common
R1
R2
FB
HR1117�Series VIN  VOUT
 VIN  VOUT
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage Limit VIN 15 V
Operating Current IO 1000 mA
Thermal Resistance Junction-Ambient RθJA 100 ℃ /W
Solder Temperature/Time Td 260/10 ℃ /S
Operating Ambient Temperature TA +85 ℃
Junction and Storage Temperature TJ,Tstg -40~+125 ℃
(Ta=25℃ Unless otherwise specified)(1)(2) Absolute Maximum Ratings
Fixed Output Voltage Version
Adjustable Fixed Output Voltage Version
The output voltage of adjustable version follows the equation: VOUT=1.25×(1+R2/R1)+IADJ×R2. We can ignore IADJ because IADJ
(approximately 50uA) is much less than the current of R1 (approximately 2~10mA).
(1). To meet the minimum load current (>10mA) requirement, R1 is recommended to be 125Ω or lower. As
HR1117XX-ADJ can keep itself stable at load current about 2mA, R1 is not allowed to be higher than 625Ω.
(2). Using a bypass capacitor (CADJ) between the FB pin and ground can improve ripple rejection. This bypass capacitor prevents
ripple from being amplified as the output voltage is increased. The impedance of CADJ should be less than R1 to prevent
ripple from being amplified. As R1 is normally in the range of 100Ω~500Ω, the value of CADJ should satisfy this equation: 1/
(2π×fripple×CADJ)<R1.